Those industrial/commercial establishments which in their normal 
operations would use and/or generate a large quantity of hazardous material or waste. 
This would include significant industrial users discharging wastewater in amounts equal 
to or greater than twenty-five thousand (25,000) gallons per day. These establishments 
may be required to pretreat wastewater prior to discharge into the sanitary sewer system, 
monitor their facility wastewater discharge and provide bi-annual reports to the Control 
Authority. The Control Authority shall sample wastewater discharges from Class IV